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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 2, 2016, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016. A
copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on August 2, 2016 is furnished herewith
as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the Company and include cautionary statements identifying
important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits.
 

99.1   Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated August 2, 2016, announcing its financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016.

99.2   Transcript of earnings conference call held on August 2, 2016, discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: August 4, 2016
 
CBIZ, INC.

By:  /s/ Michael W. Gleespen
Name: Michael W. Gleespen
Title:   Corporate Secretary and General Counsel



Exhibit 99.1
 

    
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE                               CONTACT:   Ware Grove

    Chief Financial Officer
    -or-
    Lori Novickis
    Director, Corporate Relations
    CBIZ, Inc.
    Cleveland, Ohio
    (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS SECOND-QUARTER AND FIRST-HALF 2016 RESULTS

SECOND-QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS:
 

 •  REVENUE +6.5%
 

 •  SAME-UNIT ORGANIC REVENUE +2.7%
 

 •  EPS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS +23.1%

FIRST-HALF HIGHLIGHTS:
 

 •  REVENUE +5.6%
 

 •  SAME-UNIT ORGANIC REVENUE +3.2%
 

 •  EPS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS +11.8%

CLEVELAND (August 2, 2016) – CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) today announced second-quarter and first-half results for the periods ended June 30, 2016.

For the 2016 second quarter, CBIZ reported revenue of $197.0 million, an increase of $12.0 million, or 6.5%, over the $185.0 million reported in the second
quarter of 2015. Same-unit organic revenue increased by $4.9 million, or 2.7%, for the second quarter of 2016, compared with the same period a year
ago. Newly acquired operations, net of divestitures, contributed $7.1 million to revenue in the 2016 second quarter. CBIZ reported second-quarter income
from continuing operations of $8.4 million, or $0.16 per diluted share, compared with $6.7 million, or $0.13 per diluted share, in the second quarter of 2015.
Adjusted EBITDA for the second quarter was $20.8 million, compared with $19.2 million for the second quarter of 2015.

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2016, CBIZ reported revenue of $421.3 million, an increase of $22.4 million, or 5.6%, over the $398.9 million
recorded for the comparable six-month period a year ago. Same-unit organic revenue increased by $12.9 million, or 3.2%, for the first six months of 2016
compared with the same period a year ago. Acquisitions, net of divestitures, contributed $9.5 million, or 2.4%, to revenue growth for the first half of 2016.
Income from continuing operations was $30.2 million, or $0.57 per
 

NYSE: CBZ ● www.cbiz.com ● Twitter @cbz



diluted share, for the first six months of 2016, compared with $26.2 million, or $0.51 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2015. Adjusted EBITDA
was $64.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016, compared with $60.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

Jerry Grisko, CBIZ President and Chief Executive Officer, said, “We are pleased to see that the strong revenue growth and pre-tax margin expansion that we
reported in the first quarter of 2016 has continued in the second quarter. Our Financial Services group continues to record strong growth, not only in our
government health care consulting business, but also within our core accounting services business. Within our Employee Services group, we experienced
continued organic revenue growth in our employee benefits and payroll businesses.”

“We were also pleased to complete two additional acquisitions since our last earnings report. The first, Flex-Pay Business Services, is a full-service payroll
processing company located in Winston-Salem, N.C. In addition to an outstanding team of professionals and reputation for client service, Flex-Pay provides
us the opportunity to expand the scope of services provided to the 3,600 clients that came with the transaction and is expected to bring total revenue in our
payroll services business to over $40.0 million. The acquisition of Ed Jacobs and Associates, located in Cleveland, Tenn., brings strong talent and advances
our commitment to building out a strong employee benefits practice that now represents over $100.0 million in revenue to CBIZ,” stated Grisko.

“The four acquisitions completed to date this year are expected to contribute approximately $34.0 million of revenue on an annual basis. In the past 12
months, we have completed six acquisitions that are expected to contribute approximately $42.0 million of annualized revenue. Our cash flow remains strong,
our pipeline of potential acquisitions is very active, and we have the financial capacity to continue pursuing our strategic acquisition program, as well as
conducting opportunistic share repurchases,” continued Grisko.

2016 Outlook

Grisko added, “Results for the first half are in line with our expectations and our outlook for full year 2016 continues to be very positive. To affirm our prior
guidance, for full year 2016 we expect:
 

 •  “Total revenue growth within a range of 6% to 8% over 2015;
 

 •  “Fully diluted earnings per share to increase 12% to 15% over the reported $0.66 for 2015, or 9% to 12% over the normalized earnings per share
of $0.68, which eliminates the impact of share equivalents related to the 2010 Convertible Notes that were fully retired in 2015; and

 

 •  “Adjusted EBITDA* growth is projected to be within a range of 7% to 9% over $87.0 million reported for 2015.”

*With respect to the Company’s full year guidance, the Company is unable to provide a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure,
to operating income because interest expense, income tax expense, depreciation and amortization for the remainder of 2016, that would be included in such a
reconciliation, have not yet occurred or are out of the Company’s control and/or cannot be reasonably predicted at this time. Therefore, pursuant to the
“unreasonable efforts” exception in Item 10(e)(1)(i)(B) of Regulation S-K, the Company is not required to provide such a quantitative reconciliation.
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Conference Call

CBIZ will host a conference call at 11:00 a.m. (ET) today to discuss its results. The call will be webcast in a listen-only mode over the Internet for the media
and the public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Shareholders and analysts who would like to participate in the call can register at
http://dpregister.com/10089855 to receive the dial-in number and unique personal identification number. Participants may register at any time, including up to
and after the call start time.

A replay of the webcast will be made available approximately two hours following the call on the Company’s web site at www.cbiz.com. For those without
Internet access, a replay of the call will also be available starting at approximately 1:00 p.m. (ET), August 2, through 5:00 p.m. (ET), August 5, 2016. The
toll-free dial-in number for the replay is 1-877-344-7529. If you are listening from outside the United States, dial 1-412-317-0088. The access code for the
replay is 10089855.

About CBIZ

CBIZ, Inc. provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances and employees. CBIZ provides its clients with financial
services including accounting, tax, financial advisory, government health care consulting, risk advisory, and valuation services. Employee services include
employee benefits consulting, property and casualty insurance, retirement plan consulting, payroll, and HR consulting. As one of the largest accounting,
insurance brokerage and valuation companies in the United States, the Company’s services are provided through more than 100 Company offices in 33 states.

Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such
forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. Such risks
and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the Company’s ability to adequately manage and sustain its growth; the Company’s dependence on the
current trend of outsourcing business services; the Company’s dependence on the services of its CEO and other key employees; competitive pricing pressures;
general business and economic conditions; and changes in governmental regulation and tax laws affecting the Company’s insurance business or its business
services operations. A more detailed description of such risks and uncertainties may be found in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
   

THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30,  

   2016   %   2015   %  
Revenue   $197,015    100.0%  $185,042    100.0% 
Operating expenses (1) (2)    173,996    88.3%   163,117    88.2% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross margin    23,019    11.7%   21,925    11.8% 
Corporate general and administrative expenses (1)    8,346    4.2%   6,615    3.6% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    14,673    7.5%   15,310    8.2% 
Other income (expense):      

Interest expense    (1,733)   -0.9%   (2,848)   -1.5% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    50    0.0%   45    0.0% 
Other income (expense), net (1) (3)    703    0.4%   (1,126)   -0.6% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (980)   -0.5%   (3,929)   -2.1% 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    13,693    7.0%   11,381    6.1% 
Income tax expense    5,306     4,696   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income from continuing operations    8,387    4.3%   6,685    3.6% 
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    (258)    (330)  
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    —       290   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 8,129    4.1%  $ 6,645    3.6% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.16    $ 0.13   
Discontinued operations    —       —     

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 0.16    $ 0.13   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    53,079     52,024   
Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBITDA (4)   $ 20,813    $ 19,248   
 
(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee’s compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested accordingly

as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in “Operating expenses” ($1.0 million
expense in 2016 and $0.2 million income in 2015) and “Corporate general and administrative expenses” ($0.3 million expense in 2016 and $0.1 million
income in 2015) and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in “Other income (expense), net” ($1.3 million income in 2016 and
$0.3 million expense in 2015). The deferred compensation plan has no impact on “Income from continuing operations before income tax expense.”

(2) “Operating expenses” for the second quarter of 2016 include a reduction of $0.8 million related to state payroll tax incentives associated with an office
relocation. No such reduction was available during the same period in 2015. The office relocation occurred during the second quarter of 2015, but the
state payroll tax incentives were not recognized until the third quarter of 2015 due to the timing of the relocation.

(3) During the three months ended June 30, 2015, CBIZ recorded a non-operating charge of $0.8 million from the early retirement of $49.3 million face
value of its 4.875% Convertible Senior Notes (“2010 Notes”) that matured on October 1, 2015. Also included in “Other income, net” for the three
months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, is expense of $0.5 million and income of less than $0.1 million, respectively, related to net increases/decreases
in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

(4) Refer to page eight of this press release for a reconciliation of the nearest generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) financial measure to
Non-GAAP financial measures, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
   

SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30,  

   2016   %   2015   %  
Revenue   $421,253    100.0%  $398,908    100.0% 
Operating expenses (1) (2)    352,113    83.6%   333,981    83.7% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross margin    69,140    16.4%   64,927    16.3% 
Corporate general and administrative expenses (1)    18,591    4.4%   16,480    4.1% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    50,549    12.0%   48,447    12.2% 
Other income (expense):      

Interest expense    (3,259)   -0.8%   (5,825)   -1.5% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    151    0.0%   101    0.0% 
Other income, net (1) (3)    2,850    0.7%   1,733    0.4% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (258)   -0.1%   (3,991)   -1.1% 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    50,291    11.9%   44,456    11.1% 
Income tax expense    20,106     18,268   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income from continuing operations    30,185    7.2%   26,188    6.6% 
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    (288)    (665)  
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    —       290   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 29,897    7.1%  $ 25,813    6.5% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.57    $ 0.51   
Discontinued operations    (0.01)    (0.01)  

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 0.56    $ 0.50   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    52,901     51,227   
Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBITDA (4)   $ 64,081    $ 60,231   
 
(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee’s compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested accordingly

as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in “Operating expenses” ($1.5 million
expense in 2016 and $0.9 million expense in 2015) and “Corporate general and administrative expenses” ($0.4 million expense in 2016 and less than
$0.1 million expense in 2015) and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in “Other income, net” ($1.9 million income in 2016 and
$0.9 million income in 2015). The deferred compensation plan has no impact on “Income from continuing operations before income tax expense.”

(2) “Operating expenses” for the six months ended June 30, 2016 include a reduction of $1.5 million related to state payroll tax incentives associated with
an office relocation. No such reduction was available during the same period in 2015. The office relocation occurred during the second quarter of 2015,
but the state payroll tax incentives were not recognized until the third quarter of 2015 due to the timing of the relocation.

(3) During the six months ended June 30, 2015, CBIZ recorded a non-operating charge of $0.8 million from the early retirement of $49.3 million face value
of its 2010 Notes that matured on October 1, 2015. Also included in “Other income, net” is income of $0.7 million and $1.5 million at June 30, 2016
and 2015, respectively, related to net decreases in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

(4) Refer to page eight of this press release for a reconciliation of the nearest GAAP financial measure to Non-GAAP financial measures, and for additional
information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)

SELECT SEGMENT DATA
 

   
THREE MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30,    
SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30,  
   2016    2015    2016    2015  
Revenue         
Financial Services   $ 122,856    $ 116,671    $275,063    $260,503  
Employee Services    66,484     61,024     130,811     123,675  
National Practices    7,675     7,347     15,379     14,730  

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total   $ 197,015    $ 185,042    $421,253    $398,908  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

Gross Margin         
Financial Services   $ 15,869    $ 14,326    $ 54,579    $ 49,540  
Employee Services    10,140     9,782     20,787     20,905  
National Practices    670     698     1,497     1,480  
Operating expenses - unallocated (1):         

Other    (2,614)    (3,112)    (6,195)    (6,112) 
Deferred compensation    (1,046)    231     (1,528)    (886) 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total   $ 23,019    $ 21,925    $ 69,140    $ 64,927  
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

 
(1) Represents operating expenses not directly allocated to individual businesses, including stock-based compensation, consolidation and integration

charges and certain advertising expenses. “Operating expenses - unallocated” also include gains or losses attributable to the assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These gains or losses do not impact “Income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they
are directly offset by the same adjustment to “Other income, net” in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. Net gains/losses
recognized from adjustments to the fair value of the assets held in the deferred compensation plan are recorded as compensation expense in “Operating
expenses” and as income in “Other income, net.”

CBIZ, INC.
SELECT CASH FLOW DATA

(In thousands)
 
   

SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30,  

   2016   2015  
Net income   $ 29,897   $ 25,813  
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization expense    10,682    10,051  
Amortization of discount on notes and deferred financing costs    262    1,639  
Bad debt expense, net of recoveries    2,205    2,799  
Adjustments to contingent earnout liability    (714)   (1,525) 
Employee stock awards    2,842    2,911  
Other adjustments    464    (172) 

    
 

   
 

Net income, after adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities    45,638    41,516  
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions and divestitures    (23,806)   (36,996) 

    
 

   
 

Operating cash flows provided by continuing operations    21,832    4,520  
Operating cash flows provided by (used in) discontinued operations    428    (240) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by operating activities    22,260    4,280  
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities    (32,196)   57,695  

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    17,578    (60,704) 
    

 
   

 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,642   $ 1,271  
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CBIZ, INC.
SELECT FINANCIAL DATA AND RATIOS

(In thousands)
 

   JUNE 30,   DECEMBER 31, 
   2016   2015  
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,492   $ 850  
Restricted cash    31,859    24,860  
Accounts receivable, net    193,115    153,608  
Current assets before funds held for clients    252,207    200,983  
Funds held for clients - current and non-current    205,867    171,497  
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net    573,022    535,653  
Total assets   $1,122,554   $ 996,331  
Current liabilities before client fund obligations   $ 124,698   $ 99,735  
Client fund obligations    205,094    171,318  
Bank debt (1)    233,887    203,931  
Convertible notes - non-current    —      750  
Total liabilities   $ 662,129   $ 568,383  
Treasury stock   $ (469,995)  $ (462,167) 
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 460,425   $ 427,948  
Debt to equity (2)    51.1%   47.8% 
Days sales outstanding (DSO) - continuing operations (3)    83    72  
Shares outstanding    53,338    52,953  
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding    51,802    50,280  
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    52,901    52,693  

 
(1) Effective January 1, 2016, CBIZ adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2015-03 and ASU 2015-15, “Interest - Imputation of Interest” which

requires that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented on the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount
of that debt liability, consistent with debt discounts. Upon the adoption of ASU 2015-03 and ASU 2015-15, the carrying amount of bank debt at
December 31, 2015 has been retrospectively adjusted from $205.8 million to $203.9 million.

(2) Ratio is calculated as convertible notes, bank debt and notes payable divided by total stockholders’ equity. Upon the adoption of ASU 2015-03 and
ASU 2015-15, the Company retrospectively adjusted the debt to equity ratio at December 31, 2015 from 48.3% to 47.8%.

(3) DSO is provided for continuing operations and represents accounts receivable, net at the end of the period, divided by trailing twelve month daily
revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a
measure of the Company’s ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner. DSO should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any
measurement of performance under GAAP. DSO at June 30, 2015 was 84.
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CBIZ, INC.
GAAP RECONCILIATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Income from Continuing Operations to Non-GAAP Financial Measures (1)
(In thousands)

 
   

THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30,   

SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30,   

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,  

   2016   2015   2016   2015   2015  
Income from continuing operations   $ 8,387   $ 6,685   $ 30,185   $ 26,188   $ 35,003  

Interest expense    1,733    2,848    3,259    5,825    8,902  
Income tax expense    5,306    4,696    20,106    18,268    22,829  
Gain on sale of operations, net    (50)   (45)   (151)   (101)   (84) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted EBIT (2)   $ 15,376   $ 14,184   $ 53,399   $ 50,180   $ 66,650  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Depreciation    1,342    1,452    2,655    2,910    5,658  
Amortization    4,095    3,612    8,027    7,141    14,731  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted EBITDA (2)   $ 20,813   $ 19,248   $ 64,081   $ 60,231   $ 87,039  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(1) CBIZ reports its financial results in accordance with GAAP. This table reconciles the nearest GAAP financial measure, “Income from continuing

operations” to Non-GAAP financial measures.
(2) Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA are not defined by GAAP and should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of

performance or cash flow under GAAP. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA are commonly used by the Company, its shareholders and debt holders
to evaluate, assess and benchmark the Company’s operational results and to provide an additional measure with respect to the Company’s ability to
meet future debt obligations.

CBIZ, INC.
GAAP RECONCILIATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Earnings Per Share As Reported to Adjusted Earnings Per Share, For Purposes of Providing
Full-Year 2016 Guidance

(In thousands, except earnings per share data)
 

   
FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31,  
   2015  
Dilutive shares outstanding    52,693  
Convertible note dilutive impact    1,231  

    
 

Dilutive shares excluding convertible note    51,462  
    

 

Income from continuing operations, after-tax   $ 35,003  
As reported EPS   $ 0.66  

    

 

Adjusted EPS   $ 0.68  
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Exhibit 99.2

TRANSCRIPT OF EARNINGS CONFERENCE CALL HELD ON AUGUST 2, 2016

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Lori Novickis CBIZ, Inc. - Director of Corporate Relations

Jerry Grisko CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Ware Grove CBIZ, Inc. - CFO

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS

Jim Macdonald First Analysis - Analyst

Joan Tong Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Robert Kirkpatrick Cardinal Capital Management - Analyst

PRESENTATION

Operator

Good morning, and welcome to the Second Quarter and First Half 2016 Earnings Conference Call. All participants will be in listen-only mode.

(Operator Instructions)

After today’s presentation, there will be an opportunity to ask questions.

(Operator Instructions)

Please note that this event is being recorded. I would now like to turn the conference over to Director of Corporate Relations, Lori Novickis. Please go ahead.

Lori Novickis - CBIZ, Inc. - Director of Corporate Relations

Thank you, William. Good morning, everyone. And thank you for dialing into the CBIZ second quarter and first half 2016 results conference call. In
connection with this call, we have posted today’s press release on the Investor Relations page of our website www.cbiz.com. This call is also being webcast.
A link to the live webcast as well as a replay can also be found on our website.

Before our management team begins the presentation, we would like to remind you that during the call, management may discuss certain non-GAAP financial
measures. A reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures to the most recently comparable GAAP measures can be found in the financial tables of today’s
press release.

Finally, remember that during the course of the call, management may also make forward-looking statements. Such statements are based on current
information and management’s expectations as of this date and do not guarantee future performance.

Forward-looking statements involve certain risks, uncertainties, and function that can be difficult to predict. Actual results can and sometimes do differ
materially. A more detailed prescription of such risks and uncertainties can be found in the Company’s filings with the Securities & Exchange Commission.

Joining us for today’s call are Jerry Grisko, President and Chief Executive Officer; and Ware Grove, Chief Financial Officer.

I will now turn the call over to Jerry Grisko for his opening remarks. Jerry?



Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Thank you, Lori, and good morning everyone. Our second quarter and first six months results were released this morning, and we are pleased to report that
the strong revenue growth and margin expansion that we experienced in the first quarter has continued into the second quarter.

Total revenue was up 6.5% in the second quarter, 2.7% of that amount representing organic revenue growth, and our earnings per share for the second quarter
was up 23.1% over the first quarter of 2015. In addition, we are also experiencing 90 basis point improvement in margin on pre-tax income for the second
quarter.

Looking at the first six months, total revenue growth is up 5.6% over the same period a year ago, and 3.2% of that represents organic revenue growth. In
addition, our earnings per share from continuing operations is up 11.8% for the first six months, and margin on pre-tax income has improved 80 basis points
for that period.

Turning to each of our practice groups, our Financial Services Group posted another quarter of strong results, both in terms of revenue growth and margin
expansion. Total revenue was up 5.3% in the second quarter and organic revenue grew by 5.1% for that same period. For the first six months, both total
revenue and organic revenue were up by 5.6% for the first half of this year compared with 2015. We are encouraged to see that this growth is coming from
both our core accounting offices, and our government health care consulting business.

Within our core accounting offices, we are experiencing an increase in billable hours and pricing for the first half. We’ve also been successful in winning a
number of large new engagements. Our government healthcare consulting business continues its strong and steady pattern of growth. We now provide
Medicaid related services to 49 states, and our growth is driven by an increase of demand in our pharmacy, managed care, and program integrity service
offerings. Much of this business is multi-year in nature and engagements are periodically renewed through a formal RFP process. Our success rate in gaining
new business through the RFP process continues to be very high.

Switching to our employee services group, total revenue increased by 8.9% in the second quarter and has increased by 5.8% for the first six months of this
year compared with last year. However, organic revenue for this group has declined for the first six months. The principal driver of the organic revenue
declined within employee services is within our retirement plan services business. The decline primarily relates to project work that was completed in the first
six months of 2015 that has not yet recurred in 2016. We do, however, have a healthy pipeline of work within that business that reasonably expect to complete
throughout the remainder of 2016, and that should replace the revenue on the work that was performed in 2015.

Also within our employee services group, after recording very strong results in recent years, revenue related to our recruiting business in the first half of this
year has declined. As one would expect, this business is project based and as a result the timing of the revenue is not as predictable or as recurring as many of
our other businesses.

Within our property and casualty business despite the fact that general market conditions per premiums remained soft, we recorded positive growth in the
second quarter. And for the first six months, our organic revenue is essentially flat in this business.

On a positive note, same unit revenue in our employee benefits business is up for the first six months of this year. In recent years, we have made significant
client service investments in this business and we are now seeing returns on these investments through increased client retention.

Also on a positive note, we recorded organic revenue growth in our payroll business in the first six months of this year. We also have efforts underway to
more closely integrate our payroll, benefits, and technology service offerings as these services are more naturally aligned for our clients. We are in the early
stages of this initiative. We are already seeing positive results.

At this point, I would like to turn it over to Ware Grove, our Chief Financial Officer, to highlight some additional financial results for the year.

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO

Yes, good morning everyone. Thank you, Jerry. We are pleased with our first half results. And I just want to comment that during the first half of this year, we
have been very active with acquisitions with four transactions closed so far.

During the first six months, we used approximately $37.6 million for these acquisitions including earn-out payments for acquisitions made in prior years. For
the balance of this year, we project another $3.3 million of earn-out payments. Future earn-out payments beyond this year are projected at $10.7 million in
2017, $6.5 million in 2018, another $5.0 million in 2019, and then approximately $400,000 in 2020, for total of approximately $26.0 million of future cash
payments over time for these earn-outs.
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Our priority for our use of capital continues to be focused on strategic acquisitions. But, we also continue to take an opportunistic approach towards share
repurchase activity. During the second quarter, CBIZ’s share price was relatively stable with little volatility. And as a result, there was nominal share
repurchase activity during the second quarter.

For the first six months, we have used approximately $6.5 million to repurchase approximately 700,000 shares of our common stock. Capital spending during
the second quarter was approximately $1.3 million. And for the first six months, we have used approximately $2.2 million on capital spending for the
business. On an annual basis, we have typically used about $5.0 million for capital spending each year. And for 2016, we expect total spending this year will
be approximately $5.0 million.

The outstanding balance on our $400.0 million unsecured credit facility was $233.9 million at June 30th this year. And that compares with $203.9 million at
December 31, 2015. Our average debt balance this year has been relatively constant compared with the first half of last year, but with retirement of the
convertible notes that occurred in the second half of the year, last year, our interest cost on debt has been reduced and therefore our interest expense is
significantly lower this year. The days sales outstanding on receivables was 83 days at the end of June, this year and that compares with 84 days at June 30, a
year ago.

Bad debt expense for the first half this year was 52 basis points on revenue compared with 70 basis points on revenue for the first six months a year ago. This
year we have successfully recovered several previously recorded bad debts and that have resulted in a slightly lower bad debt expense in the first half this
year compared with last year.

Cash flow from operating activities continues to be strong, we have financing capacity to continue with an active acquisition program combined with
continued opportunistic share repurchases, you will note that we have included a summary of selected cash flow items in the release we issued this morning
and you can readily see the positive cash flow from operating activities.

We are issuing a summary of cash flow items in lieu of the non-GAAP earnings schedule that we previously had included. The non-GAAP earnings
previously issued was intended to illustrate cash flow of the business and the impact of the major non-cash items. But we think this scheduled will also clearly
illustrate major items in the cash flow and will also be consistent with the cash flow schedule that you will see in the 10-Q for the second quarter.

Now, as we have talked about in the past, the accounting for gains and losses in the deferred compensation plan assets which are approximately $68.0 million
at June 30, 2016 impacts not only the G&A expense line but also impacts recorded operating expenses and the reported gross margin.

This is always outlined in our footnotes and is included in the release we issued this morning but eliminating the impact of accounting for these gains and
losses from operating expenses, the gross margin was up by 50 basis points in the second quarter compared with a year ago and the gross margin was up 30
basis points for the six months ended June 30, this year compared with a year ago.

Looking at G&A expenses we incurred a higher level of acquisition related expenses combined with incentive plan accruals that are related to our strong first
half results, and these expenses resulted in an increase in G&A expenses this year compared with last year. Eliminating the impact of accounting for the gains
and losses on our deferred compensation plan asset, for the first half this year, G&A expense was 4.3% of revenue compared with 4.1% of revenue a year ago.

And as we have in the past, over time we continue to expect to leverage our G&A cost over time, you will note the effective tax rate at June 30, this year is
40.0% and we continue to expect full year effective tax rate at approximately 40.0% for the full year this year. Fully diluted weighted average shares stood at
52.9 million shares at June 30 this year and absent any second half share repurchase activity. We continue to project a share count of approximately
53.0 million to 53.5 million shares for the full year 2016.

So with total revenue growth of 6.5% for the second quarter and 5.6% for the first half combined with significant improvements in our pre-tax income
margin. Income from continuing operations was up 25.5% for the second quarter was up 15.3% for the first six months this year compared with last year. The
fully diluted earnings per share from continuing operations was up 23.1% for the second quarter and was up 11.8% for the six months this year compared with
last year. As I commented earlier, cash flow was strong and is in line with our first half expectations and adjusted EBIDTA was up 6.4% at June 30 this year
compared with last year.

We are pleased with these results and as I commented we are in line with our expectations for the first half this year, the acquisitions we made so far this year
will have an increasingly positive impact on second half results, and we continue to project full year revenue growth for 2016 in the range of 6% to 8% over
full year 2015 with earnings per share growing within a range of 12% to 15% increase over the reported $0.66 per share in 2015 or within a range of 9% to
12% over the adjusted earnings per share of $0.68 in 2015, when you eliminate the impact of 1.2 million share equivalents reported at year end last year that
were in connection with the accounting for the convertible notes outstanding during 2015.

Cash flow continues to be strong and we expect adjusted EBIDTA for the full year 2016 to grow within a range of 7% to 9% over the $87 million reported for
the full year 2015.
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With those comments, I will conclude and I will turn it back over to Jerry.

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Thank you, Ware. I want to take just a few minutes to comment on our acquisition activity before we turn it over for questions. We are happy to report two
additional acquisitions since our last earnings call.

Flex-Pay Business Services completed effective June 1 at more than $10 million in revenue and 3600 clients to our existing payroll business. Flex-Pay brings
an outstanding sales and service team and expands our presence throughout the Carolinas. Also, the addition of Ed Jacobs & Associates effective July 1
brings strong talent and advances our commitment to build upon our already strong employee benefit practice which now represents over $100 million in
revenue.

Together with the previously announced transactions, we have now closed a total of 4 transactions through the first six months of 2016, the expected
combined annual revenue of these 4 newly acquired operations is approximately $34.0 million and when combined with the acquisition activity in the second
half of 2015, the annualized revenue contribution is approximately $42.0 million.

We continue to have an active pipeline of acquisition candidates and the financial capacity to continue our long history of making three to five acquisitions a
year, subject of course to the inherent uncertainties related to all M&A activity.

So with these comments, let me conclude and we can now the open call for questions. I turn it back to you, William.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Jim Macdonald from First Analysis.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Could you give us the specific same-store decline for Employee Services and maybe talk a little bit about the Savitz Group, which is a pretty big acquisition
and how they contributed in the quarter and whether their business is — how their seasonality works?

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

So the decline for the quarter in Employee Services was 1.9% for the quarter in total, and The Savitz Organization is performing as expected right out of the
chute. It’s very early, but it’s performing as expected.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Is their $20 million of revenue seasonal like a lot of groups like that — some —

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

No, it’s actually more evenly paced throughout the year than some of the other businesses in that space.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

And you had a small one-time charge in the quarter, are there any — what was that about and are there any divestures or anything in the quarter?
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Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO

Yes. Hi, Jim, this is Ware. I think we took a charge for some 141R adjustments. It’s all down in the other income. There are no gains and losses that I am
aware of. We also had a small charge down in the discontinued operations area that had to do with some trailing expenses associated from some of the
discontinued operations that have occurred over the last several years. Does that answer your question?

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

It does. Thanks. And just going back to Employee Services, I mean, what do you think it will take to get same-store growth positive there and what are your
thoughts on that whole group?

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Yes. So Jim, again, if you kind of break it down, the decline in the quarter really relates to the two groups that we talked about, retirement plan services and
that is as you know very project-oriented. We have a full pipeline of work in their group and we would expect that at a minimum we would come back to even
by the end of this year. So, we had a very strong first half in 2015. We have a very strong pipeline the backend of 2016, so we would expect that at least they
would come back to even.

The other kind of notable decline relates to our executive search business. As you would expect, that tends to be project oriented and less predictable as far as
timing and revenue is concerned. We don’t expect that one to come back this year, but as a total of our percentage — total percentage of our revenue it’s
really a pretty small portion of our business and obviously we’re building the pipeline there as well.

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Joan Tong with Sidoti & Company.

Joan Tong - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Good morning. I have a couple of questions here. First of related to the Financial Services segment, the organic growth has been very strong and same thing
for the second quarter. I am just wondering if you can break that organic growth - break that down between pricing increase versus volume growth?

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Joan, this is Jerry Grisko. What we measure really for us is yield and what we would say is that were the encouraging kind of trends that we see in that
business is that the hours are up for the quarter kind of mid-single digits and yield is up about 3% year-over-year for the same quarter. So yield as a
combination obviously of time put into project and pricing and efficiencies. There is a number of components there, but when you combine all those things
the important thing is that our yield is up about 3%.

Joan Tong - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

All right. That’s fair. And then just maybe talk a little bit about the sustainability of that growth for the rest of the year and into 2017. Obviously, the
government health consulting continue to be strong and even your core accounting business and it’s pretty solid; can you just kind of go through the puts and
takes there?

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Yes, there is two things to note there. First of all, the work that done throughout the remainder of the year tends to be more project oriented and so a little less
predictable than the more recurring work that happens in the first part of the year. Having said that, we are encouraged by the amount of client activity we
have and the momentum and that data that we are receiving back from our offices, which show increased client demand. We’ve also won a number of large
engagements that will be worked on throughout the remainder of the year.
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So, we are highly optimistic that the growth that we are experiencing in that group will continue through the second half of the year, but again it is project-
oriented, and so it’s little less predictable. We are also very pleased with the growth that we’ve seen on the government health care consulting side and we
would expect that to continue as well.

Joan Tong - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

I think in the past you have mentioned that the government can help the consulting segment, or its subdivisions, and you are trying to going forward to extend
this scope of work that you are going to perform for these 49 states. Can you just give us an update, obviously, from 49 states to 50 states and that’s one more
state to go and that’s not really your growth driver, your growth driver is really from extension of the work that you are already doing for these clients. So can
you maybe elaborate a little bit more?

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Yes, that’s a great observation, Joan. The truth is while we represent 49 of the states; we do different levels of work for each of the states. Some of the states
we do virtually all of their Medicaid related services, but for many of them lot of that work is either done in house or done through other outside contractors.
So we don’t have the full scope of the work. So while it sounds like we are fairly saturated with 49 states there that we believe there is still lot of growth
opportunity there by just continuing to do more work for the states where we have some portion of the work, but not all of it.

Joan Tong - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Okay. Can you give us some sort of example what type of work?

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Yes, so the work, we are seeing the expansion in the government work is really through the scope and service that we’re providing on the Medicaid work and
some of the shift that states are going to the health management — healthcare management organization. So as more dollars flowed into Medicaid they need
to make sure that their budgets are in line and they are providing efficient and effective coverage for their population, and as a result of that we are seeing
opportunities to help them in that way. So the managed care organization shifts into managed care.

Joan Tong - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Okay.

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO

The other thing, Joan, we are working on is developing the federal Medicare market and we are just now starting some engagements at a lower level. They are
longer term engagements that will have positive impact on our growth, but it doesn’t yet have an impact in the growth, but we are very optimistic. And we
commented on that in prior conference calls that that’s underdevelopment and we have some resources devoted to that I think we are now starting to pay back.

Joan Tong - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

And then question regarding the offering leverage, I mean your pretax income grew pretty significantly due to the lower interest expense, but if I just look at
the EBIT before interest is kind of like little bit soft like the year-over-year comparison or the expansion there. And you called out the G&A expenses as a
percentage of revenue actually went up and they are bunch of different things in there like the comp accrual and based on the very strong result that you’ve
seen in the first half. So I am just wondering like for the whole year – are you still expecting the EBIT going to expand you would see some offering leverage
in the second half, perhaps some of those things is kind of a function of how fast you can integrate some of the acquisitions that you have made very recently?
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Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO

Yes, we do, and you are absolutely correct; the interest expenses having a very positive impact on margins this year, but absent that we are very pleased to see
the gross margin absent the accounting for the gains and losses improved, and that’s a sign that we are getting good leverage at the operating level, and we are
always strive to do that. From time to time of course we hired additional resources whether they be client service or business development resources, so it’s
not a smooth and steady increase, but we are very pleased to see the improvements in the first half this year.

The G&A expense I believe is a temporary anomaly that over time I think it will flatten out again and that we will gain leverage. So I think for the full year,
yes, we will get some leverage. It will primarily come from the interest expense as you pointed out, but we will continue to get some operating leverage from
both the G&A and from the operating expenses.

Operator

Jim Macdonald with First Analysis.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

I just had a couple of small ones here. So Ware on the G&A items you called out, can you quantify those - the acquisition expenses and extra bonus accrual in
the quarter like approximately how much that was?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO

Yes, the delta is more weighted towards the bonus accrual. And Jim just to explain GAAP requires us to look at the performance today than the forecast is
expected performance and we always do that. So, last year we made some adjustments because quite frankly while the organic revenue growth was positive
last year, it was below the target we had set for ourselves. So we make some adjustments mid-year that were not positive. This year we are on goal and we
didn’t make those adjustments if anything we make some additional accruals given our forecast for the year.

So, of the delta in the quarter and that’s where you see the difference popped year-to-date, maybe half to two thirds of it is due to the accrual and rest of it’s
due to legal and other miscellaneous acquisition related expenses.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

And then just two other quick ones, so you called out a $0.8 million state payroll tax incentive that I am just not clear, was that recognized in the quarter even
though it’s sounded like it happened last year?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. - CFO

Yes, Jim we in connection with our move from Kansas to Missouri, we were offered some Missouri Tax Works credit and that’s was all part of our decision,
it’s a significant amount of money, but it offsets and kind of nets against the leasing cost, and that’s how economically we look at it. So yes, you will continue
to see that it’s a recurring item at this stage, so it’s not a one timer, so you will see it each quarter, and I think it’s started to enter into the P&L and maybe
some of the notes in the second half last year after we made the move.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Okay. And my last one is, I know you have some carrier incentive payments that happen different times of the year, any thought about which quarters those
may fall in this year on the balance sheet side?

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Hey, Jim, it’s Jerry, I think we would expect those contingent payments to be relatively consistent year-over-year for the remainder of the year.
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Operator

Robert Kirkpatrick with Cardinal Capital Management.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital Management - Analyst

Do I understand you are going to do an Analyst Investor Day in the back half of the year?

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Yes. Rob, I was going to mention that. That date is planned for Tuesday, September 13 in New York City. I would ask everyone on the call to mark your
calendar for that event. For those people who like to attend but can’t get there, we are planning to webcast the event as well, and we will be sending out
further information as we get closer to the date.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital Management - Analyst

And what do you hope to achieve with that? This is not something that traditionally CBIZ has done, so if you could maybe kind of help us understand that a
little better that would be appreciated.

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

So Rob, you have access, obviously, to Lori and Ware and myself and historically Steve on a regular basis. We’ve had some analyst and investors ask over
time to have a little bit more exposure to the individual business groups. So you will be hearing from Chris Spurio, who heads our Financial Services Group,
and Mike Kouzelos who heads our Benefits and Insurance Group to talk about some of the industry trends and then how we play in those industries and how
we differentiate ourselves, what we are seeing with our clients, the things that — a little bit more detail about the individual businesses.

Operator

(Operator Instructions) We have no further questions, so this concludes our question-and-answer session. I would now like to turn the conference back over to
Jerry Grisko for any closing remarks.

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ. Inc. - President and CEO

Thank you, William. Hey, for our associates on the call, a reminder that this fall we will be celebrating our 20th anniversary, and while we spend much of our
time focused on the opportunities that lie ahead, it’s exciting to be able to look back and appreciate the foundation upon which our company was built.

From an internal collect sheet of many individual local companies, together, we have built a nationally recognized leader in business services, and equally
important, our proud culture based on exceptional client service and opportunity for our team members. I am excited to add that we will be celebrating our
20th anniversary by donating 20,000 volunteer hours to our local not-for-profit organizations, a reflection of our continued commitment to our core value of
supporting the communities in which we live and work.

Finally, I would like to thank our shareholders and analysts as well as our over 4,400 team members and our 90,000 clients for your continued support and
dedication to our success. Thank you, and have a nice day.

Operator

The conference is now concluded. Thank you for attending today’s presentation. You may now disconnect.
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